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Photograph K 

Modern opening 

formed for louvres 

in the painted 

bricks opposite the 

helical staircase. 

Corrosion evident 

on the exposed 

mild steel lintel. 

 

 

Photograph L 

Corrosion evident 

on the exposed 

mild steel lintel to 

the modern 

opening for the 

ventilation ducts 
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Photograph M 

Concrete reapir / 

infill to clay pots of 

the filler joist 

floors. Poor 

workmanship. 
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Appendix C Building Listing 

The Comet Public House, Hatfield 

Description: The Comet Public House 

Grade: II 
Date Listed: 6 July 1981 
English Heritage Building ID: 158340 

OS Grid Reference: TL2127408291 
OS Grid Coordinates: 521274, 208291 
Latitude/Longitude: 51.7602, -0.2442 

Location: A1001, Hatfield, Hertfordshire AL9 5LP 

Locality: Hatfield 
Local Authority: Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
County: Hertfordshire 
Country: England 
Postcode: AL9 5LP 

6.7.81 The Comet Public House 

 

 

Hotel. 1933. By E B Musman. Red brick with stone dressings on steel frame. The plan is 

supposedly in the form an aeroplane. 

Two storeys. Projecting centrepiece with rounded end, the ground floor projects beyond the first. 

Wings on either side, also half round, single storey only. Five window side elevations. Largely 

original steel framed windows, the two modern ones in the front elevations are openings in originally 

blank walls. Clipsham stone dressings strip above and below windows and to parapets. 

Flat roofs not visible, the original roof lantern has been removed. The interior has been altered. A 

pioneer hotel in the modern style. 

 

 

Listing NGR: TL2127408291 

 

Information courtesy of  britishlistedbuildings.co.uk



 

 

Our Locations 

 

Birmingham 

2 The Wharf 

Bridge Street 

Birmingham  B1 2JS 

T. 0121 643 4694 

birmingham@curtins.com 

Leeds 

Rose Wharf 

Ground Floor 

Leeds  L29 8EE 

T. 0113 274 8509 

leeds@curtins.com 

Bristol 

Quayside  

40-58 Hotwell Road   

Bristol BS8 4UQ 

T. 0117 302 7560  

bristol@curtins.com 

Liverpool 

Curtin House 

Columbus Quay 

Riverside Drive 

Liverpool  L3 4DB 

T. 0151 726 2000 

liverpool@curtins.com 

Cardiff 

3 Cwrt-y-Parc 

Earlswood Road 

Cardiff 

CF14 5GH 

T. 029 2068 0900 

cardiff@curtins.com 

London 

40 Compton Street 

London EC1V 0BD 

T. 020 7324 2240 

london@curtins.com 

Douglas 

Varley House 

29-31 Duke Street 

Douglas   

Isle of Man  IM1 2AZ 

T. 01624  624 585 

douglas@curtins.com 

Manchester 

Merchant Exchange 

17-19 Whitworth Street West 

Manchester  M1 5WG 

T. 0161 236 2394 

manchester@curtins.com 

 

Edinburgh 

1a Belford Road 

Edinburgh 

EH4 3BL 

T. 0131 225 2175 

edinburgh@curtins.com 

Nottingham 

56 The Ropewalk 

Nottingham   

NG1 5DW 

T. 0115 941 5551 

nottingham@curtins.com 

Kendal 

28 Lowther Street 

Kendal  

Cumbria  LA9 4DH 

T. 01539 724 823 

kendal@curtins.com 
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